e
IN THE CENTRAL ADMINISTRATIVE TRIBUNAL ' 5
JODHPUR BENCH, JODHPUR

O.A. No. 103 & 104 of 2001 A99 07.09.2001

T.X. No.
DATE OF DECISION 7.9.2001
D.C.JAIN AND ANOTHER Petitioner
<3
Hl MR.J.K.KAUSHIK Advocate for the Petitioper (s)
Versus
UNION OF INDIA AND OTHERS Respondent
MRfVIJAY BISHNOL Advecate for the Respondent (s)
{' ! )
\ i
CORAM :

The Hon’ble Mr. aA_K.MISRA, JUDICIAL MEMBER

The Hop'ble Mr. A.P.NAGRATH, ADMINISTRATIVE MEMBER

Ly

1. Whether Reporters of local papers may be allowed to see the Judgement ? ~¢
2. To be referred to the Reporter or not ? Yes
3. Whether their Lordship; wish to see the fair copy of the Judgement ? yes

4. Whether it needs to bz circulated to other Benches of the Tribunal ? Yt
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IN THE CENTRAL ADMINISTRATIVE TRIBUNAL ?)é
JODHPUR BENCH JUDHPUR.

OA N0.103/2001 ‘ Date of Order: 7/ ¢(2cv |
OA No.104/2001

1. D.C. Jain son of Shri Bhery Lal Jain, aged about 49 years
resident of 2-D-37, RC Vyas Colony, Bhilwara, at present
employed on the post of JTO (EWSD),'Telephone BxcChange,
Bhilwara. ‘ ‘ cens oAppl icant (OA m3/0

2. V.K. agarwal son of Shri Ramjilal Agarwal, aged about 48
years, resident of 15/881, Private Bus Stand Petrol Pump,

Love Garden, Bhilwara, at present employed on the post of
JTD in the office of GMTID, Bhilwara.

v+ APPLICANT (OA 104 A
VERSUS

1, Union of India through Secretary to Govt. of India,
Ministry of Canmunication, Deptt. of Telecom, Sanchar
Bhawan, New Delhi.

Membar Telecome Cocmmission,
Govt. of India, Ministry of Communication,
Deptt. of Telecom, Sanchar Bhawan, New Delhi.

Chief Genergl Manager Telecom,
Rajasthan Circle, Jaipur.

o e oo« RESPONDENTS

Mr. J.K. Kaushik, counsel for the applicant.
Mr, B.L. Bishnui, Agv. Briefholder for
Mr. Vijay Bishnoi, counsel for the respondents.

CORAM
Hon'ble Mr. A.K. Misra, Judicial Member.
Hon'ble Mr. A.P, Nagrath, Administrative Member.

ORDER
(per Hon'ble Mr. AJP. Nagrath)
These two applications involve the same issues of facts
and law which arise from not giving effect to the order of
promotion dated 5.5.2000(Annexure A/3) in respect of the

applicants. Thus, these are being decided by this common order.

2. Grievance of both the applicants is that though they

were ordered to be promoted alungwith &thers by order dated
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26.4.2000 (Annexure A/2) to Telecom Engineering Services
(TES) Group 'B' but while otheré have been promoted vide
létter dated 5.5.2000(Annexure A/3), the brmnotion ordefs in
respect of the ibpliCaAts have not been implemented in view |
éf letter dated 1.11.2000 Annexure A/1. The applicants have
challenged this order by filing th&seQAswith & prayer that
this order be detlared illegal and the same may be quashed.
Their fu:ther prayer is that the respondents may be directed
to give effect to their promotion to TES Grouyp 'B' fram the
date tﬁeir junior has been promoted as per order dated 5.5.2000
and-td allow tpem all consequential benefits at par with such

juniors.

3. The applicants submit that they had made representations
gainst the action of the respondents but without success.

ey have both been separately issued charge-sheets dated
.6.2000 alleging violation of Rule 3(i) (i1) (iii) of ccs
(Conduct)Rules, 1964. These charge-sheets have culminated into
imposition of penalty of “censure on both the applicants. They
have stated that their cases were recomanended by the Controlling
Authority for promotion vide letter dated 22.9.2000. The
respondents have decided vide impugned letter dated 1.11.,2000
not to implement the orders of pranoﬁion in respect of the
applicants, on the ground that promotion order of the appli-
cants shall not be implemented in view of @ dated 14.9.92.

The applicants' plea is that in their cases sealed-cover

‘procedure is not applicable as that would apply only in the

event, a disciplinary proceeding or a criminal charge is
pending at the time when DPC considers.. the cases for promo-
tion. The applicants'.claﬁn is that at the time they were
considered by the DPC, neither a charge-sheet nor any criminal
case against them was pending and thus, sealed-cover procedure
had no application in their cases. They have temmed the

impugned order as ex facie illegal, arbitrary and discriminato;
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being violative of Articles 14, 16, 21 and 311 of the
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Constitution.

4. In reply, the respondents admit that the promotion
orders had in fact been issued in favour of the applicants
but these orders could not be implemented because the disci-
plinary proceedings had been contemplated against the two
applicants at the time their promotion orders were issued.
Their case is that, it had already been decided by the
Department of Telecommunication (DOT for short) to initiate
-gi disciplinary proceeding against the applicants but due to
noW.receipt the clarifications fram DQT regarding the appoint-
ing authority the charge-sheets could not be served upon the |
applicants. The charge—sheets.wexe iésued to both the
applicanﬁs on 6.6.2000 and thereafter punishment of censure
was also imposed on the applicant D.C. Jain vide letter dated
4/6-7-2000 and applicant V.K. Agarwal by letter dated 20-7-2000.
Plea of the respondents is that in the order dated 26.4.2000

it had specifically been mentioned that the officials in the

list enclosed therewith were to be promoted provided no
disciplinary/vigilence case was pending or initigted against
any official after issue of these promotion orders but before

joining of the officials on the promotion. It has been stated

»/
N

that since the applicants were under cloud after issuance of
the said promotion eorders and prior to their actual promotion
and joining on the poét of TES Grouyp 'B' their promotion

could not be given effect tbwguch cases are.95verned under
Para 7 of letter dated 14.9.92(Annexure R/3). It is submitted
by the respondents that there is no illegality in the impugned
letter and promotion to the applicants has rightly been

refused.

5. Heard, the learned counsel for the parties and perused
the documents on record as also the rule position. Learned

counsel on either side, interestingly, placed reliance on the
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sane policy letter dated 14.9.92 (Annexure R/3) issued by the

DOPT, in support of their respective contentions.

6. Learned CQunsel for the respondents, while admitting
that the promotion orders were issued on 26.4.2000(Annexure A/2)
and that the charge-sheet was issued only on 8.6.2000, stated
that it had already been decided by thé dgpartment to issve a
charge-sheet against the applicants by the time, their
promotion orders were received from DOT. This charge-sheet
+ could not be issued as the matter in respect of disciplinary
‘& authority/appointing authority was under clarification with.
the DOT. The learned counsel contended that in temms of para
7 of DOPT's letter dated 14.9.92, fhe appliéants were rightly
not pronoted even though DPC had recommendd their promotions.
His stand was that the applicants were to be considered as
if their cases had. been placed in a sealed-cover by the D¥FC,
In such a sityation, an employee unless completely exOnerated
of the charges, cannot claim promction from the date, his

juniors were promoted. The learned counsel submitted that

since both the appliéants were imposed with a penality, even
though of censure, they weére not entitled to be actually
promoted in spite Of their names having been included in the
promotion order dated 26.4.2000. The learned counsel submitted
»/ that the applicantd cases would now be considered by the
subsequent DPC whenever held, as has also been.mentiOned in

the impugned letter dated 1.11.2000.

7. . Learned counsel for the applicant, on the other hand,
countered the interpretation given to the rule by the learnsd
counsel on the oprosite side by stating:that para 7 of the
letter dated 14.9.92 has to be read in the context of the
circumstances mentioned in para 2 &s directed in the para 7
itself. The learned counsel contended that by virtue of the
instryctions in para 2 and péra 7, the respondents® action of
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and did not have the support of rules. The learned counsel
also placed reliance on the decision of this Tripunal, Jodhpur
Bench in ©A No.312/99 decided on 10.11.99 in the case of

Amit Srivasfava Vs. U.0.1. and others and &n the judgment of
Hon'blé the Supreme éourt in the case of Bank cf India & Anr.

Vs. Degala Suryanarayana reported in 1999 sScC (L&s) 1036.

8. We have perused the said letter dated 14.9.92 which
has been issued as a result of review and in supersession of
all the earlier instructions on the subject of promotion of

q% Government servants against whom disciplinary/court procesdings

l,\

are pending or whose cO9nduct is under investigation. While
issuing these instructions, the govermment have taken note of
the judgment dated 27.8.1991 of Hon'ble the Sypreme Court

in U.0.1I. & K.V. Jankiraman AIR 1991 SC 201Q. Para 2 of this

letter states as unders-

"2. At the time of consideration of the cases of
Government servants for promotion, details of Govern-
ment servants in the consideration zone for promotion
falling under the following categories should be
specifically brought tO the notice 0f the Departmental
Promotion Canmittee:-

(i) Governmment servants under sus§ension;

(ii) Govermment servants in respect of whom a charge

- sheet has been issued and the disciplinary proceedings
are pending; and F

(iii) Govermment sergants in respecé‘of whom prosecuy-

tion for a criminal charge is pending."™

Para 7 of the same latter reads as unders-

“7. A Government servant, who is recommended for promos
tion by the Departmental Promotion Committee byt in
whose case any of the circumstances mentioned in para

2 above arise after the recommendations of the DPC

are reCeived but before he is actually promoted, will
"be considered as if his case had been placed in a
sealed-cover by the DPC. He shall not be pronoted

until he is completelf exonerate of the charges against
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him and the proﬁisions contained in this 4 will be
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applicable in his case also."

The question which comes up for consideration is
whether the‘casés of the two apﬁlicants are covered by any
of the circumstances mentioned in para 2. It is not the case
of the respondents that_after the DPC recommendaed the cases
of the applicants for promotion and before the promotion
orders were issued, any charge-shest had been issyed against
them and was pending. It is alsO not the case of the respon-
dents that any prosecution in a criminal charge.was pending
against the two applicants when DPC's recommendations were
received. For the directions contained in para 7 to apply,
‘wa do £ind any of the conditions contained in para 2 as having

_been satisfied, in hoth the cases before us. Th& promotion

)

@gders wera issued on 26.4.2000 while the charge-sheets were
)
‘“iﬁbued only on 8.6.2000. There is no provisions under the

i

£

/ Rﬁles that for a contemplated action, the promction could

T% u have been withheld legally. In the case Qf Bank of India Vs.

Degala Suryanarayana, it was observed by Hon'ble the Supreme
Court that when the respondent was due for promotion in
1986-87, there was no departmental prpceedings pending against
him and sealad-=-cover procedur2 could not have been resorted

to nor the promotion due in the year 1986-87 be withheld for
the d;partmental procezedings which were initiated at the fag
end of the year 1991. In the facts and circumstances of the
casa, it was held by the Apex Court tha£ order of punishment
made in the year 1995 could not deprive the respondents of

the benefit of pranotion due on 1.1.86.

9. In the case of Amit Srivastava Vs. U.0.I., this
Tribunal has heldvthat the promotion of an official cannot
be cancelled or kept in abeyance because of a contamplated
action. The promotion order can only to be withheld, if a

charge-sheet has been issued to the official before the issye
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of promotion order. In the instant case Before us, the charge-
sheet was issued much after the promotion order had been
issved. We are of the view ﬁhat action of the respondents is
not cowvered by the instructions in para 2 and para 7 of the
DOET'S letter dated 14.9.92. Consequently, the actiocn of the
respondents of withholding the promutiqn of_these two appli-

cants is not sustainable in law and is liable to be guashed.

10. Wa, therefore, allow this OA and gquash the impugned

N order ddated 1.11.2000(Annexure A/1). The respondents are

& directed to promote the two applicants in terms of the
prqﬁotion order dated 26.4.2000 w.e.f. the date their respective

next juniors were promoted and to grant them all consequential

ey benefits including arrears ©f pay. The respondents shall
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ply with this order within a period of three months from

,§h§ date of order. No order as to costs.

e Q/ \J\\'t«j) ( (‘2/(,‘“ ’ 4 \0\\%
N Nagratﬁ? g (A.K. Misra)
“ -7 sdmn. Membar Judl. Member
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